Maine law.
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CHAr. 272. 

PONDICHERRY CO.-FRANKLIN LAND AND LUMBER CO. 

Chapter 272. 
An aot to inoorporate the Pondioherry Company. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis­
lature assembled, as follows: 

Corporators. SECT. l. William F. Perry, George Taylor, William H. Milli-
ken, Joseph E. Blabon, Rufus Gibbs, Charles E. Gibbs, Owen B. 
Gibbs, are hereby incorporated as a manufacturing corporation, 

Corporate name. under the style of Pondicherry Company, to be located at Port­
Purpose. land, Cumberland county, with authority to manufacture any 

products of wool or cotton, at Bridgton, in said county, and to 
Capital stock8nd hold all real or personal property proper therefor, with a capital 
shares. 

not exceeding one hundred fifty thousand dollars, in shares of one 
hundred dollars each, suhject to all the general laws of the state 
relative to manufacturing corporations. 

Firstmeeling, SECT. 2. The first meeting ()f said corp' oration shall be called 
how called. 

Corporalm,.. 

Oorporate nnme. 

Fowers, privi­
leges and liabili­
ties. 

PUI·pose. 

May hold real 
and personal 
property. 

Oapital stook. 

at Portland, by any two corporators, by giving the other corpo-
rators two days' written notice of the time and place of meeting. 

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved. 

Approved Febr.uary 14, 1873. 

Chapter 273. 
An aot to iuoorporate the Franklin Land and Lumber Company. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis­
latU1'e assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. Howard Snelling, George H. Smith, Nathaniel E. Cut­
ler and Isaac W. Bradbury, with their associates alid successors, 
are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name 
of the Franklin Land and Lumber Company, with all the powers 
and privileges and subject to all the duties and liabilities of manu­
facturing corporations as defined by the general laws of this state. 

SECT. 2. The said company may, on the Carrabassett river 
and on the Kennebec river, at and below Anson, erect mills, main­
tain side booms not interfering thereby with navigation or any 
rights heretofore granted, and carryon in all its branches the 
cutting, driving and manufacture of lumber, and to that end they 
are authorized to purchase and hold lands and other property in 
Franklin and Somerset counties in this state, and to remove rocks, 
tn!es and other natural obstructions from the bed of the Carra­
bassett river. 

SECT. 3. The said Franklin Land and Lumber Oompany may 
have and maintain a capital stock not to exceed five hundred 
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thousand dollars, to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars CHAP. 274. 
each, the number of which may be determined and fixed by the Shares. 

directors of ~aid company from time to time at meetings called for 
that purpose', and said capital stock may be invested in real and Capital stock, 

how invested. 
personal property in such proportions as the directors of said 

, company may determine. 
SECT. 4. The said Franklin Land and Lumber Company may, 

upon being authorized by a majority of the votes at a meeting of 
its stockholders, called for the purpose, issue bonds in sums of May issue bonds. 

not less than five hundred dollars each, payable at periods not ex-
. ceeding' ten years from the date thereof, and bearing interest not Interest on. 

exceeding eight per centum a year, payable annually 01' semi­
annually, to an amount not exceeding sixty thousand dollars, and 
may mortgag'e its property, real and personal, to secure the Payment of, how 

secured. 
payment of any bonds so issued and interest thereon. 

SECT. 5. The said company shall keep at some place in Somerset Office. 

or Kennebec counties, in this state, a clerk's office containing their 
records and books, for the inspection of persons interested. 

SECT. 6. This act shall take effect when approved. 

Approved February 14, 1873. 

Cllal)ter 274. 
An aot to authorize Eli Biokmore and Zenas Cook to maintain and extend their wharf 

into tidewater of Friendship harbor. 

Be it enaoted by the Senate and House of Rep1'esentatives in Legis­
lature assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. • Eli Bickmore, Zenas Cook, their heirs and' assigns, 
are hereby.authorized and empowered to maintain, build and ex­
tend a wharf on their land in Friendship harbor, and extend the 
same two hundred feet into tidewater of Friendship harbor, in the 
town of Friendship, county of Knox; promded howeve1', that the 
'location of said wh!'trf shall not jeopardize in any manner the rights 
and privileges of the citizens of said harbor, nor obstruct the 
navigation of the said harbor. 

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved. 

Approved February 14, 1873. 

Authorized to 
build wharr. 

Pl'm"-iso. 
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